

No. 99-1687 and 99-1728

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.  
*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner

V.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.,  
Respondents.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF DOW JONES &  
COMPANY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FILED October 25<sup>th</sup>, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Constitutional Balance Between Freedom  
Of The Press And Government-Enforced Confi-  
dentiality Precludes Punishing Truthful Speech  
On Matters Of Public Concern Absent A  
Government Need Of The Highest Order ..... 7

II. Publication Of Truthful Information Of Public  
Concern Does Not Implicate A Legally  
Cognizable Privacy Interest That Trumps The  
First Amendment..... 14

A. The Common Law Has Always Barred  
Privacy Claims Based On Disclosure Of  
Truthful Information Of Public Concern. .... 14

B. This Court Has Incorporated Into Its First  
Amendment Jurisprudence The Common-  
Law Privilege Against Privacy Claims  
Based On Publication Of Truthful  
Information of Public Concern ..... 19

C. Broadcast Of The Tape Did Not Implicate  
Any Legally Cognizable Privacy Interest  
Sufficient To Trump First Amendment  
Protections..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	27
<i>Afro-American Publ'g Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>A.M. Skier Agency, Inc. v. Gold</i> , 747 A.2d 936 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000).....	7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999), cert. granted, 99-1728, 68 U.S.L.W. 3789 (June 26, 2000).....	6
<i>Bilney v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 406 A.2d 652 (Md. Spec. Ct. App. 1979).....	25
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. filed, 99-1709, 68 U.S.L.W. 3686 (Apr. 25, 2000).....	1
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	21
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	5
<i>Corliss v. E.W. Walker Co.</i> , 64 F. 280 (D. Mass. 1894).....	16, 17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elmhurst v. Pearson</i> , 153 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1946).....	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12, 19, 21
<i>Gilbert v. Medical Econs. Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	12

<i>Keller v. Aymond</i> , 722 So. 2d 1224 (La. App. 3d Cir., 1998), writs denied, 742 So. 2d 551 and 552 (La.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Central Newspapers, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 120 S. Ct. 397 (1999).....	1
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	11, 27
<i>Larsen v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 543 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	7
<i>McGuire v. Shubert</i> , 722 A.2d 1087 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	7
<i>Mayes v. Lin Television of Texas, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 665088 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 22, 1998).....	1
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	24
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ...	11, 17, 18
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	21
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	27
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	9

<i>Sheetz v. Morning Call, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1515 (E.D. Pa. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 946 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Shulman v. Group W Prods., Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998).....	19
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweeney v. Patterson</i> , 128 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....	20
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	10, 21
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	5, 20, 21
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Zerilli v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 628 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<b>STATUTE, REPORT &amp; OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control & Safe Street Act of 1968, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2510, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
S. REP. NO. 99-541 (1986).....	13
Alexander Bickel, <i>Domesticated Civil Disobedience: The First Amendment, from Sullivan to The Pentagon Papers, THE MORALITY OF CONSENT</i> 57 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
Alix M. Freedman, "Inside 'the Soul of Marlboro,'" WALL ST. J., Oct. 18, 1995, at A1.....	12
Alfred Hill, <i>Defamation and Privacy Under the First Amendment</i> , 76 COLUM. L. REV. 1205 (1976).....	16
John C. Grabow, CONGRESSIONAL INVESTIGATIONS 250 (1988).....	12

Jonathan D. Mintz, <i>The Remains of Privacy's Disclosure Tort: An Exploration of the Private Domain</i> , 5 MD. L. REV. 425 (1996).....	16
Ken Gormley, <i>One Hundred Years of Privacy</i> , 1992 WIS. L. REV. 1335 (1992).....	19
Rachel Zimmerman, "Choice Allies: Awaiting Green Light, Abortion-Pill Venture Keeps to Shadows," WALL ST. J., Sept. 5, 2000, at A1.....	2
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 CALIF. L. REV. 383 (1960).....	15, 16
